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REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY

OPERATIONS AND ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE
2817 CANAL STREET
RTA BOARD ROOM, SECOND FLOOR
NEW ORLEANS, LA  70119

THURSDAY, JUNE 13, 2019 AT 10:00 A.M.
COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT: Chairman Fred Neal, Jr, Commissioner Walter Tillery and Commissioner Sharon Wegner
OTHER COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Commissioner Laura Bryan, Commissioner Mark Raymond 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES – MAY 16, 2019 

Commissioner Wegner moved and Commissioner Tillery seconded to approve the minutes of May 16, 2019.  Verbal Motion 19-052 was approved unanimously. 

COMMITTEE CHAIRMAN’S REPORT

Chairman Neal stated that a meeting was held last month regarding the Canal Street Ferry Terminal.

Chairman Neal thanked Samuel Buckley, RPC and Jennifer Brady for helping organize a late night transit ride, everyone met up at 2:15 a.m. and rode the entire route of the New Orleans East Owl; the ride took an hour and a half and it was a great experience.

Chairman Neal stated that the large majority of the riders were hospitality workers and hospital workers. 

Chairman Neal stated that the New Orleans East Owl service has only been around for 4 years and the RTA needs to continue to invest in and provide transit service to riders.

Chairman Neal stated that 7-8 surveys were received from riders on the route and the operator gave great feedback. 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT

Dr. Munster reported that 29 Shelters have gone through the permitting process.

Dr. Munster reported that 23 shelters were given permits and the remainder of the shelters needed to have a few changes made on the site surveys and 4 of the 23 shelters have been installed and the remainder need site work before the shelters can be installed.
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATIONS ANALYSIS (COA)

Samuel Buckley reported that this has been a very busy month for the COA, a lot of data collection and analysis processes were completed that provided the demographics of the riders.
Samuel Buckley reported that the consultant was continuing to compile data from the RTA, Jefferson Parish and St. Bernard Parish.  
Samuel Buckley reported that the consultants started the paratransit analysis and was processing the on/off counts and this would be a major part of the COA. 
Samuel Buckley reported that in terms of engagement, there were quite a few events this month, a briefing was done for the City Council Transportation Committee, the RPC Human Services Committee and the Stakeholders. 
Samuel Buckley reported that the team attended the RTA Riders Advisory Committee Meeting and gave a briefing, did a briefing with ATU 1560, with transit operators, and the team also setup in the operator’s breakroom and had round table discussion with the operators. 

Samuel Buckley reported that the team attended a Youth Round Table event that was held by Ride New Orleans.

Samuel Buckley reported that the team attended a meeting in Council District A regarding transportation.

Samuel Buckley reported that the events for the coming months will be posted on the RTA and RPC websites. A total of 10 public meetings were setup for the coming months; 7 in Orleans Parish and 3 in Jefferson Parish.
In response to Commissioner Wegner, Samuel Buckley reported that he had a great meeting with her group and the team emphasized the importance of transit for the workforce.
Chairman Neal stated that he was very happy with the coordination between the RPC and the RTA. 
Samuel Buckley reported that everyone at the RTA has been really great and it’s been collaborative effort.

SECOND QUARTER REPORT – DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
Kevin Lawson reported that he will be more involved in the FTA rules and regulations with the RTA.
Kevin Lawson reported that everything was running smoothly and he said he had a great meeting with Deslie Isidore and everything was great on the State side.

Kevin Lawson reported that he would be on the Operations and Administration Committee Meeting Quarterly.
EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Darryll Simpson reported that during this month there was a slight uptick in some safety issues and he wanted to clearly present that staff needed to focus on operators behavior and Safety Quarterly Meetings were going to begin next week and staff was going to focus on operating rules and practices in order to start driving that downward and staff started engaging more with the operational employees. 
In response to Commissioner Tillery, Darryll Simpson reported that the Safety Meetings take place quarterly but staff was going to start having little micro sessions during July and August. The operators that have been having the majority of the issues would meet in a separate session to try and focus on their behavior but not in a disciplinary way; at times the operators can get complacent and things have to be reinforced and staff wanted to focus on training and engagement with the employees.
OPERATIONS REPORT 

Adelee Le Grand reported that this was proposed for the Service Enhancements that will start on September 1, 2019.
Option 1: Increase Frequency on 84-Galvez
	
	Months
	From
	To

	$178,144
	4 
	45 min
	30 min

	
	
	After 1 AM

	$534,344
	12
	

	
	
	60 min
	45 min


Option 2: Extend 84-Galvez
	Cost
	Frequency

	
	Months
	From
	To

	$76,330
	4 
	45 min
	45 min

	
	
	After 1 AM

	$228,992
	12
	

	
	
	60 min
	60 min


Option 3 (1of2): Add One Bus to 114-DeGaulle-Sullen during Peak Periods
	Cost
	Frequency

	
	Months
	From
	To

	$55,989
	4 
	45 min
	30-25 min

	$167,969
	12
	
	


Option 3 (2of2): Add One Bus to 115-DeGaulle-Tullis during Peak Periods
	Cost
	Frequency

	
	Months
	From
	To

	$55,989
	4 
	45 min
	30-25 min

	$167,969
	12
	
	


Option 4 (1of5): Reduce Headways on All Routes with Greater than 45-Minute
	Cost
	Frequency

	
	Months
	From
	To

	15-Freret
	45 min
	30 min

	$34,993
	4
	
	

	$104,981
	12
	
	

	60-Haynes
	45 min
	30 min

	$104,980
	4
	
	

	$314,942
	12
	
	

	80-Desire-Louisa
	45 min
	30 min

	$106,730
	4
	
	

	$320,191
	12
	
	

	101-Algiers Point
	45 min
	30 min

	$118,974
	4
	
	

	$356,935
	12
	
	

	108-Algiers Local: 
	45 min
	30 min

	$103,021
	4
	
	

	$309,062
	12
	
	


Option 4 (2of5): Reduce Headways on All Routes with Greater than 45-Minute
	Cost
	Frequency

	
	Months
	From
	To

	15-Freret
	45 min
	30 min

	$34,993
	4
	
	

	$104,981
	12
	
	

	60-Haynes
	45 min
	30 min

	$104,980
	4
	
	

	$314,942
	12
	
	

	80-Desire-Louisa
	45 min
	30 min

	$106,730
	4
	
	

	$320,191
	12
	
	

	101-Algiers Point
	45 min
	30 min

	$118,974
	4
	
	

	$356,935
	12
	
	

	108-Algiers Local: 
	45 min
	30 min

	$103,021
	4
	
	

	$309,062
	12
	
	


Option 4 (3of5): Reduce Headways on All Routes with Greater than 45-Minute
	Cost
	Frequency

	
	Months
	From
	To

	15-Freret
	45 min
	30 min

	$34,993
	4
	
	

	$104,981
	12
	
	

	60-Haynes
	45 min
	30 min

	$104,980
	4
	
	

	$314,942
	12
	
	

	80-Desire-Louisa
	45 min
	30 min

	$106,730
	4
	
	

	$320,191
	12
	
	

	101-Algiers Point
	45 min
	30 min

	$118,974
	4
	
	

	$356,935
	12
	
	

	108-Algiers Local: 
	45 min
	30 min

	$103,021
	4
	
	

	$309,062
	12
	
	


Option 4 (4of5): Reduce Headways on All Routes with Greater than 45-Minute
	Cost
	Frequency

	
	Months
	From
	To

	15-Freret
	45 min
	30 min

	$34,993
	4
	
	

	$104,981
	12
	
	

	60-Haynes
	45 min
	30 min

	$104,980
	4
	
	

	$314,942
	12
	
	

	80-Desire-Louisa
	45 min
	30 min

	$106,730
	4
	
	

	$320,191
	12
	
	

	101-Algiers Point
	45 min
	30 min

	$118,974
	4
	
	

	$356,935
	12
	
	

	108-Algiers Local: 
	45 min
	30 min

	$103,021
	4
	
	

	$309,062
	12
	
	


Option 4 (5of5): Reduce Headways on All Routes with Greater than 45-Minute
	Cost
	Frequency

	
	Months
	From
	To

	15-Freret
	45 min
	30 min

	$34,993
	4
	
	

	$104,981
	12
	
	

	60-Haynes
	45 min
	30 min

	$104,980
	4
	
	

	$314,942
	12
	
	

	80-Desire-Louisa
	45 min
	30 min

	$106,730
	4
	
	

	$320,191
	12
	
	

	101-Algiers Point
	45 min
	30 min

	$118,974
	4
	
	

	$356,935
	12
	
	

	108-Algiers Local: 
	45 min
	30 min

	$103,021
	4
	
	

	$309,062
	12
	
	


Option 5: Increased Frequency for Airport Routes
	Cost
	Frequency

	
	Months
	From
	To

	$295,171
	4 
	120 min
	60 min

	$885,514
	12
	
	


Option 6: Increased nighttime service on the 11-Magazine
	Cost
	Time
	Frequency 

	
	Months
	Schedule
	From
	To

	$21,606
	4
	4:59 AM-12:15 AM
	Daily Currently
	1 Hr.
	1 Hr.

	$64,820
	12
	4:59 AM- 2:15 AM
	With Improvement
	
	


Option 7 (1of2): Improved service on the 64-Lake Forest Express
	Cost
	Frequency

	Combined Cost
	Month
	From 
	To

	$310,199
	4 
	60 min
	30 min

	$930,599
	12
	
	


Option 7 (2of2): Improved service on the 65-Read-Crowder Express
	Cost
	Frequency

	Combined Cost
	Month
	From 
	To

	$310,199
	4 
	60 min
	30 min

	$930,599
	12
	
	


Option 8: Improved service on the 90-Carrollton
	Cost
	Frequency

	
	Months
	From 
	To

	$32,614
	4
	70 min
	30 min

	$97,425
	12
	
	


Option 9: Expand Weekend Hours for Canal St.-Algiers Ferry
	Cost
	Frequency

	
	Months
	From 
	To

	$27,047
	4
	30 min
	30 min

	$81,143
	12
	
	



In response to Dr. Munster, Adelee Le Grande reported that in the option for the 2019 budget, staff was to focus on the weekend hours, in the 2020 budget staff needs to focus on the weekday so right now on the weekday hours Monday – Thursday, the last ferry will depart Canal Street at 9:45 p.m. but on the weekends the last ferry departs Canal at 11:45 p.m. 
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Adelee Le Grande reported that the color key above represents how these comments are reflected in the options, green will be addressed in the 2019 options from September through the end of the year, blue suggestions are addressed in the 2019 options, the pink color will be addressed after the CAO is completed and the beige color will be addressed in 2020. 

Adelee Le Grande reported that the green options would better service New Orleans East as well as Algiers and improvements of those routes were included in Option 7.  She stated that the people at the meeting liked the proposed improved service on Routes 64 and 65 and people were also in favor of all the late night service. 

Adelee Le Grande reported that the presentation was on the website and the public can also go on the website to leave comments regarding the Riders Enhancements.
Upcoming Outreach Events:
· June 17
- TBD Come Ride With Us

· June 17
- 10:00 AM Lighthouse Louisiana
· June 19
- 8:00 AM UNO Freshmen Orientation
· June 21
- 1:00 PM Hurricane Meeting, Christopher Inn
· June 24
- TBD Carrollton Area Network (CAN)-New Links Public Meeting St. Mary's Dominican High School Cafeteria
· June 25
- 6:00 - 7:30 PM NOLA District A Public Meeting Tulane

Chairman Neal thanked Adelee Le Grande and her team for a great presentation.


Chairman Neal stated that the service in New Orleans East and the service in Algiers are really important and those are the routes on which RTA received the majority of the comments. 

Commissioner Bryan stated that this was a great presentation.
Fixed Route – May
· There were 15 accidents per 100,000 miles on Fixed Route.

· On Time Performance – 71.8% 
· Miles between Road Calls were 7,976
· Boardings Per Hour were 21. 2 

Brendan Matthews stated that 8 of those accidents were preventable accidents and 4 of the accidents involved drivers that were brand new and the entire class was taken off the street and brought back for training. 

Brendan Matthews stated that the other 4 accidents involved drivers with 5-10 years of experience and they hit fixed objects.
Streetcars - May
· There were 11 accidents per 100,000 miles

· On-Time Performance – 72.8% 
· Miles Between Road Calls were 108,719
· Boardings Per Hour were 40.5
Brendan Matthews stated that the majority of the accidents took place on the Canal Street Streetcar Line and the St. Charles Streetcar Line and he said rarely does the Loyola/Rampart UPT Streetcar Line have accidents.

Ferry – May  
· Ridership for the ferry for Mardi Gras was 86,880
· Scheduled trips: 3,732; Completed: 3,532 trips 

· 95 Trips Cancelled No Fault

· 200 Missed Trips

· 97.1 % Reliability 

Darryll Simpson reported that there was a managerial change for the Ferry; Bertrand Donnes is no longer with the Ferry and Captain Joel Casey, Interim General Manager, has taken his place until a permit replacement is found.
 Paratransit – May
· There were 1 accident per 100,000 miles

· On Time Performance – 90.3%

· Miles between Road Calls were 130,377
· Boarding Per Hour were 2.0

· Call Center Missed Calls 5.8%

· Call Center Average Time on Hold 1:25 

CAPITAL PROJECTS UPDATE
1. Canal Street Ferry Terminal + Riverfront Streetcar Upriver Connector Bus Stop

· A Public Meeting was held on May 29, 2019 to provide the public with an update on project’s status.
· 30% Design was completed and given to CMAR.

2. 
Algiers Ferry Terminal Rehabilitation – Section 106 Review (environmental)

· Expected to have three contracts fully executed any day now.
· Request for a Fee Proposal is prepared 

· Will be reaching out to all three A&E firms at the same time; the goal is to have the best value A&E firm selected in July, 2019.

3. Riverfront Streetcar Line Special Trackwork Replacement and OCS Poles painting and St. Charles Streetcar Line Special Trackwork Replacement

· Working on a design with the fabrication 
· Delivery of the track is expected in early 2020.
4. St. Charles Streetcar Line Downtown Loop Track Pavement Replacement 

· This project was re-advertised with the bid opening on June 3, 2019.
· The authorization to award the contract to begin the construction phase would be in early July. 

5. St. Charles Streetcar Line ADA Modifications 

· 90% design was submitted on April 22, 2019 and approved by DPW.
· The drawings are 100% complete.  A meeting with the City is required to discuss which party will lead the construction phase of the project

· As per the Consent Decree Agreement all improvements are to be shared by the RTA and the City.
6. Napoleon Facility Renovation

· Received the authorization to solicit and award contract for construction during May 28, 2019 Board Meeting
· Currently in process of working with the procurement department on the solicitation package.
· The goal is to have the project advertised in July 2019.
7. St. Charles Streetcar Line OCS Poles Repair

· The poles have been manufactured and installation should take place in h July 2019.
8. A. Philip Randolph and ENO Facilities – Exterior Envelope Repairs

Randolph:

· The work started in May but the contractor’s roofing subcontract was terminated after the fire incident that occurred last week. 
· The contractor is currently evaluating two other roofing companies to perform the work.

· A professional remediation firm has been diligently working at the facility to clean up the fire/water damages.

· The contractor was waterproofing the roof – A. Philip Randolph 
9. Algiers Park & Ride Rehabilitation – Phase I

· The project was completed.  Working on the punch list items.
MARKETING REPORT:

Candice Marti reported that the Average Missed calls during the month of May was 3.7%.

Candice Marti reported that the Average Time on Hold during the month of May for Ride Line was 00:11. 

Candice Marti reported that the Average Time to Close Cases during the month of May was 4.8 days. 

GoMobile 2.0 Data – May 2019 
· Active users in May 2019: 18,862 (down 362 from April)
· Tickets and passes sold in May 2019 on GoMobile
· 77,046
· Total revenue: $216,718.75
· Top 3 Ticket/Pass Types Sold on GoMobile in May 2019
· Single Ride Fare
· 1-Day Jazzy Pass
· Single Ride Ferry Only Fare
· 955 Regional Ride fares sold on GoMobile in May 2019
GoMobile Sales Report
GoMobile 2.0 Data – 2019 Monthly Sales Comparison
	Month – 2019
	Sales Volume
	Sales Revenue

	January
	59,933
	$169,428.60

	February
	64,231
	$175,523.00

	March
	82,169
	$227,936.10

	April
	76,707
	$209,009.05

	May
	77,046
	$216,718.75


PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICE REPORT
MEDIA RELATIONS
145 Media Mentions for May

· Total Local TV Audience: 433,091

· Total Online News Visitors: 158M


· Total Publicity Value = $278,300

TOP EARNED MEDIA HIGHLIGHT 

47
Heavy Rain & Flooding Service Detours
11
New RTA CEO and Transdev Receives Bid
8
Canal Street Ferry Terminal Public Meeting
7
Lighthouse Louisiana Assistance Card Program 

Community Engagement/Interagency Relations

· 11 public and community outreach event in May
· Audience: Community Leaders, City Employees, Daily Riders, Senior, Faith-based Community, Festival Attendees and Youth.  
EVENTS FOCUSED ON 
· GoMobile 2.0 and Transit Tracker
· New Links – Comprehensive Operational Analysis
· Regional Ride
· Feedback on experiences with bus, streetcar, ferry and paratransit
· Safety guidelines for using public transit
· Career pathways in transportation
COMMUNITY OUTREACH 
· Catholic Charities – Foster Grandparents
· Parks & Parkways
· Jazz Fest Outreach
· Civic Leadership Academy
· Elk Place Health Spot
· Children’s Museum
Chairman Neal stated that at next month’s committee meeting he wanted to get a detailed report regarding the Lighthouse Card Program.

Chairman Neal stated that he wanted a brief presentation regarding the Ferry Terminal Project Accessibility Walkway.
Chairman Neal stated that he wanted to start the conversation regarding transportation mobility around Mardi Gras. 
NEW BUSINESS (UNANIMOUS VOTE REQUIRED TO CONSIDER)

None
AUDIENCE QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS  
None 
ADJOURNMENT

Commissioner Tillery moved and Commissioner Wegner seconded to adjourn the Operations and Administration Meeting on June 13, 2019 at 11:04 a.m.  Verbal Motion No. 19-053 was approved unanimously.  

